

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY
STATE OF MISSOURI**

NO. 1516-CV05073

In re RICKY L. KIDD,

Petitioner,

v.

**KEN CONLEE, Director,
Jackson Co. Detention Center,**

Respondent.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

MICHAEL J. SPILLANE
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 40704
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-1307
(573) 751-2096 Fax
mike.spillane@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities	iv
Summary of Argument	1
Statement of Exhibits	2
I. Ricky Kidd is not actually innocent.	3
II. Kidd may not use habeas corpus to bring claims that Missouri courts reviewed in the ordinary course of review and found to be without legal merit.	6
III. Kidd may not use habeas corpus to bring claims that he could have brought in the ordinary course of review but that he defaulted unless he shows that cause and actual prejudice excuse his defaults.....	7
IV. None of Kidd’s current claims entitle him to relief in habeas corpus.....	9
A. The post-conviction review court found Kidd’s claim that counsel was ineffective in dealing with the testimony of Kayla Bryant and Richard Harris is without merit. Kidd waived the claim when he did not pursue it in the appeal of the denial of the post-conviction relief motion.....	9
B. The post-conviction review court rejected on the merits a variation of the claim that counsel was ineffective for not trying to blame the crime on the Goodspeeds and Marcus Merrill. And Kidd waived the claim when he did not pursue it in the appeal of the denial of the post-conviction relief motion. Further, the claim is without legal merit.	11

C. Trial counsel made a proper objection when counsel for Kidd’s accomplice allegedly misstated the evidence in closing argument. Kidd did not pursue the claim that counsel acted ineffectively, and that bars the claim from further review..... 13

D. The prosecutor did nothing wrong when he did not intervene in the argument between counsel for the two defendants about a particular piece of evidence, when the court overruled an objection to the characterization by counsel for one defendant, and told the jury to recall the evidence presented. Kidd defaulted the claim of prosecutorial misconduct when he did not pursue the claim in his direct appeal..... 16

E. Counsel did not act ineffectively in not further investigating Kidd’s alibi defense. The federal district court found after an evidentiary hearing, at which Kidd presented additional evidence about the alibi, that Kidd’s evidence did not provide an alibi for the time of the crime. The claim is also barred as Kidd did not pursue it in the ordinary course of review. 18

F.Kidd’s claim that counsel had an irreconcilable conflict is without merit and procedurally barred. Insofar as the claim is based on Kidd’s alleged alibi, the federal court pointed out after a hearing that Kidd did not have a true alibi. 20

G. The claim that trial counsel was ineffective in arguing for severance of

the trials of Kidd and his co-defendant is without merit and is barred from review. The Court of Appeals found Kidd failed to show prejudice from the joint trial. The relevant statute requires the person entitled to jury sentencing to show prejudice from a joint trial with someone who is not entitled to jury sentencing..... 22

H. Kidd’s claims of ineffective assistance of direct appeal counsel are without merit. To the extent Kidd raises cognizable claims, the claims are barred by Kidd’s failure to properly present the claims in the ordinary course of review, or are precluded to the extent the Missouri courts already rejected variations of the claims in the ordinary course of review..... 23

Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amrine v. Roper</i> , 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. 2003)	4
<i>Anderson v. Goeke</i> , 44 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Arnold v. Dormire</i> , 675 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Clay v. Dormire</i> , 37 S.W.3d 214 (Mo. 2000)	4
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 766 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2014).....	8, 18, 26, 28
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	8, 18, 27
<i>Ewing v. Denney</i> , 360 S.W.3d 325 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012).....	9
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	20, 21
<i>Kidd v. McCondichie</i> , 03-0079-CV-W-SOW (W.D. Mo. Dec. 8 2009)	3
<i>Kidd v. Norman</i> , 133 S.Ct. 137 (Oct. 1, 2012).....	3
<i>Kidd v. Norman</i> , 651 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2011).....	3, 24
<i>Kidd v. State</i> , CV99-26224 (Jackson County, October 4, 2000)	2
<i>Kidd</i> , 990 S.W.2d 182-85	27, 30
<i>Linder v. State</i> , 404 S.W.3d 926 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)	9
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 386 S.W.3d 179 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012)	9, 26
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	8, 9, 18, 26
<i>McKim v. Cassidy</i> , 457 S.W.3d 831 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015).....	4
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2003)	21

Murray v. Carrier, 477 U.S. 478 (1986)..... 7

State ex rel Nixon v. Jaynes, 63 S.W.3d, 210 (Mo. 2001) 7, 9

State ex rel Strong v. Griffith, 462 S.W. 3d 732 (Mo. 2015)..... 6, 15, 25, 29

State v. Kidd, 75 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 3, 24, 29

State v. Kidd, 990 S.W.2d 175 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)passim

State v. Nash, 339 S.W.3d 512 (Mo. 2011)..... 12, 13

State v. Owsley, 959 S.W.2d 89 (Mo. 1997)..... 26

State v. Simmons, 944 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. 1997)..... 15

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 14, 16, 21

Statutes

Missouri Revised Statute 545.880.2(1)..... 23, 30

Rules

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 29.15 8

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY
STATE OF MISSOURI**

In re RICKY L. KIDD,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1516-CV05073
